IAS 39, loans are written off when there is no realistic probability of recovery.

Given all financial assets within the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model are assessed for at least 12-months of ECLs,

and the population of financial assets to which full lifetime ECLs applies is larger than the population of impaired loans

for which there is objective evidence of impairment in accordance with IAS 39, loss allowances are higher than under

IFRS 9 relative to IAS 39.

Changes in the required credit loss allowance, including the impact of movements between Stage 1 and Stage 2, are

recorded in profit or loss. The impact of moving between 12 month and lifetime ECLs and the application of forward-

looking information, means provisions are expected to be more volatile under IFRS 9 than IAS 39 due to the Company’s

continued origination of new assets.

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39

incurred loss model to the new ECL allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model at 1

January 2018:

Loan loss allowance under

IAS 39

£’000

Remeasurement

£’000

Loan loss allowance under

IFRS 9

£’000

Consumer 4,675 1,741 6,416

Property 5,068 597 5,665

SME - - -

Total  9,743 2,338 12,081

The most significant driver of the increase is the requirement under IFRS 9 to hold an expected credit loss provision for

performing loans, which is incremental to the existing incurred loss provision on non-performing loans under IAS 39.

Accounting Policies

Consolidation

Subsidiaries are investees controlled by the Company. The Company controls an investee if it is exposed to, or has the

rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its

power over the investee. The Company reassesses whether it has control if there are changes to one or more elements